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Response to MOU Agency Comments 

Karst Report:  Proposed Heavy Haul Transportation Corridor 
Utica Township, Clark County, Indiana 
DES No. 1382612 

Comment:  The DNR issued three responses to American Structurepoint about this project, ER-19026 
with two follow-up responses (-1 and -2) (attached).  Those comments still apply, including comments 
regarding karst.  Only the original response was included in the report. (IDNR) 

Response:  The additional comments provided by IDNR in Early Coordination responses on 
October 16, 2017 and February 13, 2018 will be included in the revised Karst Report. 

Comment:  Page 4 of the document states Waldron Shale is highly erodible in one paragraph and then 
the next paragraph calls Waldron Shale “more resistant rocks”.  To me, those are contradictory 
statements so could you please explain how these two statements work together? (IDNR) 

Response:  The Waldron Shale “more resistant rocks” is in reference to dissolution and forming 
karst features.  The carbonate rocks (limestone and dolomite) are more conducive and less 
resistant to dissolution as opposed to shales which are not typically dominated by dissolvable 
minerals (e.g., calcite).  While on the surface, shales are erodible by mechanical processes.  No 
modifications to the Karst Report Required. 

Comment:  The only comment we have is with regard to maintaining buffers around the various 
features.  On pages 16 and 23, it mentions a minimum 10 foot buffer will be used, and on page 20, it 
suggests a 25 foot buffer.  The Service typically recommends a minimum 25 foot vegetated/undisturbed 
buffer be maintained around karst features (from the edge of the highest contour line). (USFWS) 

Response:  Pages 16 and 23 will be revised in the Revised Karst Report to reflect the minimum 
25-foot vegetated buffer to be consistent with the buffer referenced on Page 20.

Comment:  The Service is also supportive of IDEM's comments and recommendations and generally gives 
deference to their expertise for karst-related issues. (USFWS) 

Response:  No response required. 

Comment:  Of note…There is a low angle inactive thrust fault present on the Indiana Army Ammunition 
Plant (INAAP) to the north of the project area.  There is no information that we are aware of on how far 
south this fault extends to the south, but it may influence the formation of karst in the project area.  Field 
staff should be aware of this possibility and report any potential faults expressed during pre-construction 
activities or during construction/excavation activities. (IDEM) 

Response:  The location and alignment of the suggested thrust fault was not identified during 
background research on the study area.  Further investigation of the structural geology of the 
area indicates regional jointing has been mapped in the area, in which development of karst 
features was identified on the INAAP site (Hendricks, 1995).  The regional jointing (as mapped by 
Hendricks, 1995) will be incorporated into the geologic maps prepared for the project area 
(Exhibit 6).  However, it should be noted that karst development at the INAAP is largely due to 
the discharge of acidic wastewater to the Jenny Run watershed, and therefore unrelated to 
karst development to the south and the study area for the Heavy Haul Transportation Route. 
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Response to MOU Agency Comments 

Karst Report:  Proposed Heavy Haul Transportation Corridor 
Utica Township, Clark County, Indiana 
DES No. 1382612 
 
Comment:  IDEM agrees with the identified contact between the Bainbridge Group and the Muscatatuck 
Group as a spring horizon.  Proper identification of these Groups and field verification is essential for the 
prediction of potential karst features. (IDEM) 

Response:   

Comment:  Section 4.2.5 identifies the Office of Land Management as the IDEM reporting authority.  It 
should be the Office of Water Quality (OWQ) as the IDEM reporting authority. (IDEM) 

Response:  The Revised Karst Report will correctly identify the IDEM Office of Water Quality as 
the appropriate reporting authority with regards to coordination on the emergency response 
plan. 

Comment:  Table 5, page 17; Summary of Impact to Karst Features and Recommended Measures for 
Avoidance and/or Mitigation, uses the term “facilitate runoff”.  Where Section 5.2.1, page 20, first 
paragraph under the heading Sinkholes Left in Place states:  “To the extent possible, the surface water 
flow should be maintained at pre-development volumes. Pre-existing concentrated flow channels should 
be stabilized, but should not otherwise be altered.”  IDEM agrees with the wording in Section 5.2.1 and 
recommends that the language in Table 5 should be similar. (IDEM) 

Response:  The Revised Karst Report will modify the language used within Table 5 to read “… 
install appropriately sized culverts under roadway embankment to facilitate runoff at pre-
development volumes to sinkhole.” 

Comment:  The document does not state or provide details for water quality sampling of the springs 
(prior to, during, or after construction).  Pre-construction sampling should take place as soon as possible 
to establish background in order to monitor potential impacts to water resources.  Please advise. (IDEM) 

Response:  It is anticipated that prior to construction of the Heavy Haul Transportation Route, a 
Monitoring and Maintenance Plan will be prepared to fulfill stipulation 8 of the 1993 Karst MOU 
which states “INDOT agrees to develop a monitoring and maintenance plan for the affected 
karst features. IDNR, IDEM and USFWS will be provided an opportunity to review this plan.  The 
establishment of water quality and a point at which a standard is established for remediation 
will be a part of each monitoring plan.  The results of the monitoring will be submitted to IDNR, 
USFWS and IDEM on a regular basis.”   The Heavy Haul Monitoring and Maintenance Plan 
(HHMMP) will include the following: 

Identification of water quality monitoring locations (i.e., representatives springs 
throughout the corridor); 
Water quality sampling and analysis methodology, including a list of appropriate water 
quality parameters 
Water quality sampling schedule, including pre-construction conditions to establish 
baseline, regular sampling during construction, and regular monitoring post-
construction.  
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Response to MOU Agency Comments 

Karst Report:  Proposed Heavy Haul Transportation Corridor 
Utica Township, Clark County, Indiana 
DES No. 1382612 
 

Criteria for remediation is established water quality thresholds are exceeded as a result 
of the project 
Roadway maintenance policy to protect karst features, such as use of de-icing 
compounds, herbicide applications, etc. 
Hazardous material spills, and 
Maintenance and periodic monitoring of karst feature treatments 
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From: Buffington, Matt
To: Johnson, Paul
Cc: Bowman, Sandra A; Hilden, Laura; Heustis, Ronald; Boits, Leah; Braun, Randy; JOHANSON, SCOTT; SULLIVAN,

JAMES; McWilliams, Robin
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Karst Report -- Proposed Heavy Haul Route, Clark County, Indiana (DES No 1382612
Date: Monday, April 02, 2018 10:45:54 AM
Attachments: ER19026-1.pdf

ER19026-2.pdf
ER19026.pdf

Paul,
I admittedly went through the report quickly so may have missed something.
 
The DNR issued three responses to American Structurepoint about this project, ER-19026 with two
follow-up responses (-1 and -2) (attached).  Those comments still apply, including comments
regarding karst.  Only the original response was included in the report.
 
I’m no karst expert so please pardon this question:  Page 4 of the document states Waldron Shale is
highly erodible in one paragraph and then the next paragraph calls Waldron Shale “more resistant
rocks”.  To me, those are contradictory statements so could you please explain how these two
statements work together?
 
Otherwise, the DNR supports the comments from the other agencies.
 
 
Matt Buffington
Environmental Supervisor
IDNR, Division of Fish and Wildlife
317-233-4666
mbuffington@dnr.in.gov
 
 
 

From: McWilliams, Robin [mailto:robin_mcwilliams@fws.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, March 29, 2018 4:29 PM
To: Johnson, Paul <PJohnson@structurepoint.com>
Cc: Buffington, Matt <MBuffington@dnr.IN.gov>; Bowman, Sandra A <SBowman@indot.IN.gov>;
Hilden, Laura <lhilden@indot.IN.gov>; Heustis, Ronald <RHEUSTIS@indot.IN.gov>; Boits, Leah
<lboits@structurepoint.com>; Braun, Randy <RBRAUN@idem.IN.gov>; JOHANSON, SCOTT
<SJOHANSO@idem.IN.gov>; SULLIVAN, JAMES <JSULLIVA@idem.IN.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] RE: Karst Report -- Proposed Heavy Haul Route, Clark County, Indiana (DES
No 1382612

**** This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or
click links from unknown senders or unexpected email. ****

Dear Paul,

Our office has reviewed the Heavy Haul Corridor karst report. The only comment we have is
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From: McWilliams, Robin
To: Johnson, Paul
Cc: Buffington, Matt; Bowman, Sandra A; Hilden, Laura; Heustis, Ronald; Boits, Leah; Braun, Randy; JOHANSON,

SCOTT; Jim Sullivan (jsulliva@idem.IN.gov) (jsulliva@idem.IN.gov)
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] RE: Karst Report -- Proposed Heavy Haul Route, Clark County, Indiana (DES No 1382612
Date: Thursday, March 29, 2018 4:29:42 PM

Dear Paul,

Our office has reviewed the Heavy Haul Corridor karst report.  The only comment we have is
with regard to maintaining buffers around the various features.  On pages 16 and 23, it
mentions a minimum 10 foot buffer will be used, and on page 20, it suggests a 25 foot buffer.
The Service typically recommends a minimum 25 foot vegetated/undisturbed buffer be
maintained around karst features (from the edge of the highest contour line).

The Service is also supportive of IDEM's comments and recommendations and generally gives
deference to their expertise for karst-related issues.

If you have any questions or if project plans or information changes, please contact me.

Sincerely,
Robin

Robin McWilliams Munson

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
620 South Walker Street
Bloomington, Indiana 46403
812-334-4261 x. 207 Fax: 812-334-4273

Monday, Tuesday - 7:30a-3:00p
Wednesday, Thursday - telework 8:30a-3:00p

On Mon, Mar 26, 2018 at 1:16 PM, SULLIVAN, JAMES <JSULLIVA@idem.in.gov> wrote:

Paul,

Regarding the Karst Investigation Report for the proposed Heavy Haul Route in Clark
County, Indiana (DES No. 1382612); IDEM has the following comments:

1) Of note…There is a low angle inactive thrust fault present on the Indiana Army
Ammunition Plant (INAAP) to the north of the project area.  There is no information
that we are aware of on how far south this fault extends to the south, but it may
influence the formation of karst in the project area.  Field staff should be aware of
this possibility and report any potential faults expressed during pre-construction
activities or during construction/excavation activities.
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From: SULLIVAN, JAMES
To: Johnson, Paul; Buffington, Matt; robin_mcwilliams@fws.gov
Cc: Jeromy.Richardson@ucindy.com; CHRISP@ucindy.com; Rehder, Crystal; Bowman, Sandra A; Kang, Li; Hilden,

Laura; Heustis, Ronald; Hope, Briana; Boits, Leah; Braun, Randy; JOHANSON, SCOTT
Subject: RE: Karst Report -- Proposed Heavy Haul Route, Clark County, Indiana (DES No 1382612
Date: Monday, March 26, 2018 1:17:35 PM

Paul,

Regarding the Karst Investigation Report for the proposed Heavy Haul Route in Clark County,
Indiana (DES No. 1382612); IDEM has the following comments:

1) Of note…There is a low angle inactive thrust fault present on the Indiana Army
Ammunition Plant (INAAP) to the north of the project area. There is no information that we
are aware of on how far south this fault extends to the south, but it may influence the
formation of karst in the project area. Field staff should be aware of this possibility and
report any potential faults expressed during pre-construction activities or during
construction/excavation activities.

2) IDEM agrees with the identified contact between the Bainbridge Group and the Muscatatuck
Group as a spring horizon. Proper identification of these Groups and field verification is
essential for the prediction of potential karst features.

3) Section 4.2.5 identifies the Office of Land Management as the IDEM reporting authority. It
should be the Office of Water Quality (OWQ) as the IDEM reporting authority.

4) Table 5, page 17; Summary of Impact to Karst Features and Recommended Measures for
Avoidance and/or Mitigation, uses the term “facilitate runoff”. Where Section 5.2.1, page
20, first paragraph under the heading Sinkholes Left In Place states: “To the extent possible,
the surface water flow should be maintained at pre-development volumes. Pre-existing
concentrated flow channels should be stabilized, but should not otherwise be altered.”
IDEM  agrees with the wording in Section 5.2.1 and recommends that the language in Table
5 should be similar.

5) The document does not state or provide details for water quality sampling of the springs
(prior to, during, or after construction). Pre-construction sampling should take place as soon
as possible to establish background in order to  monitor potential impacts to water resources.
Please advise.

Note: This document was not reviewed for activities that would potentially fall within the regulatory
authority of the Section 41 Water Quality Certification Program, the State Wetland Regulatory
Program, or 327 IAC 15-5 (Rule 5)… Please contact Randy Braun (cc’d) for IDEM’s input
regarding potential impact to these Programs.

We appreciate the opportunity to review/comment upon this project. Please contact either myself or
Scott Johanson (sjohnanso@idem.in.gov ) if you have questions regarding our comments.

Best Regards,
Jim

James Sullivan, Chief
Ground Water Section
IDEM
317/234-7476
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From: Johnson, Paul [mailto:PJohnson@structurepoint.com] 
Sent: Monday, March 19, 2018 4:47 PM
To: SULLIVAN, JAMES <JSULLIVA@idem.IN.gov>; Buffington, Matt <MBuffington@dnr.IN.gov>;
robin_mcwilliams@fws.gov
Cc: Jeromy.Richardson@ucindy.com; CHRISP@ucindy.com; Rehder, Crystal
<CRehder@indot.IN.gov>; Bowman, Sandra A <SBowman@indot.IN.gov>; Kang, Li
<LKANG@indot.IN.gov>; Hilden, Laura <lhilden@indot.IN.gov>; Heustis, Ronald
<RHEUSTIS@indot.IN.gov>; Hope, Briana <bhope@structurepoint.com>; Boits, Leah
<lboits@structurepoint.com>
Subject: Karst Report -- Proposed Heavy Haul Route, Clark County, Indiana (DES No 1382612
 
**** This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or
click links from unknown senders or unexpected email. ****

Jim, Matt and Robin –
 
As requested by INDOT Environmental Services, below please find a link to our Sharefile site which
contains the Karst Investigation Report for the proposed Heavy Haul Route in Clark County, Indiana
(DES No. 1382612).  This proposed project is a new alignment roadway to serve heavy haul vehicles
from the Port of Indiana and River Ridge Commerce Center with connection to State Route 265.
 
https://structurepoint.sharefile.com/d-sdb7cb13b3e041ba9
 
As outlined in the report, the karst investigation was initiated due to reported sinkholes in the
vicinity of the project.  The River Ridge Commerce Center (formerly Indiana Army Ammunition Plant)
is also known for karst features within the facility boundaries.
 
Our investigation identified 22 karst features (14 springs and 8 sinkholes/swallets) within the
investigated corridor.  No caves or significant springs supporting karst-related fauna were identified
in the project area.  Based on the preliminary roadway plans, 3 springs will be impacted by the
preferred alternative (Alternate DE) and we are recommending the springs be modified with
appropriately sized spring boxes to mitigate the impacts.  In addition, the drainage areas of 2
sinkholes and 2 swallets will be affected by the preferred alternative.  To avoid and minimize
potential impacts, appropriate erosion and sediment control measures are recommended, as well as
installation of drainage culverts to perpetuate overland flow to the existing features.  According to
the plans, no sinkholes, swallets or caves will be directly affected by the proposed project. 
Moreover, roadway runoff will be directed to adjacent roadside ditches that will outlet to surface
streams in the area (i.e., runoff will not be directed to sinkholes).
 
At this time, American Structurepoint, on behalf of INDOT, is seeking your review of the attached
report and recommendations.  We are requesting you provide any comments or concerns with the
investigation report within two weeks (April 3, 2018) to facilitate completing design plans being
prepared for the proposed roadway.  Please do not hesitate to contact me at (317) 547-5580 or by
e-mail at pjohnson@structurepoint.com if you have any questions during your review.
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Thank you in advance for your assistance in this important transportation project!
______________________________________________________________
Paul A. Johnson, LPG
Group Leader, Environmental Services

7260 Shadeland Station, Indianapolis, IN 46256
t 317.547.5580 c 317.504.2078
e pjohnson@structurepoint.com w www.structurepoint.com

Voted “Best Place to Work in Indiana”

 
DISCLAIMER: This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the
individual named. If you are not the named addressee, you should not disseminate, distribute,
utilize, or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have
received this e-mail by mistake, and delete this e-mail from your system. No design changes
or decisions made by e-mail shall be considered part of the contract documents unless
otherwise specified, and all design changes and/or decisions made by e-mail must be
submitted as an RFI or a submittal unless otherwise specified. All designs, plans,
specifications and other contract documents (including all electronic files) prepared by the
sender shall remain the property of the sender, and the sender retains all rights thereto,
including but not limited to copyright, statutory and common-law rights thereto, unless
otherwise specified by contract. E-mail transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or
error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or
incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or
omissions in the contents of this message which arise as a result of e-mail transmission. If
verification is required, please request a hard-copy version. http://www.structurepoint.com/
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